to 3.69% as of August 31, 2018.

Teacher Retirement System of Texas 17

Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability

Regarding the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the Single Discount Rate, the following
presents the plan’s net OPEB liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of 3.69%, as well as what the
plan’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a Single Discount Rate that is one percent
lower or one percent higher:

Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability
to the Single Discount Rate Assumption

Current Single Discount

1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

2.69% 3.69% 4.69%

$ 59,434,944,462 $ 49,930,915,470 $ 42,412,615,881

Regarding the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates, the
following presents the plan’s net OPEB liability, calculated using the assumed trend rates as well as what
the plan’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a trend rate that is one percent lower or
one percent higher:

Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability
to the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate Assumption

Current Healthcare Cost

1% Decrease Trend Rate Assumption 1% Increase

$ 41,468,438,436 $ 49,930,915,470 $ 61,076,180,591

SECTION E

ADDITIONAL CAFR SCHEDULES

Teacher Retirement System of Texas 19

Gain/(Loss) Gain/(Loss) Gain/(Loss) Gain/(Loss)

Net

Gains/(Losses)

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

2011 ($36) ($44) ($2,003) $0 ($2,083)

2012 ($38) $2,148 ($1,302) $3,458 $4,266

2013 ($31) $24 ($1,699) $1,266 ($424)

2014 ($24) ($619) ($1,235) $0 ($1,878)

2015 ($36) ($3,369) ($6,232) $0 ($9,637)

2016 ($37) $1,517 ($4,199) $0 ($2,719)

2017 ($8) $1,028 $19,564 $18,610 $39,194

2018 ($5) ($2,979) ($937) $0 ($3,921)

$ in millions

Analysis of Financial Experience

Actuarial Valuation August 31, 2018

Asset Liability

New

Assumptions

Benefit

ChangesYear Ended August

31,

% Increase Average

Year Ended Annual Annual Annual in Annual Annual

August 31, Number Allowances Number Allowances Number Allowances * Allowances Allowances

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

2008   198,968  $   605,932,252 NA  $   3,045

2009   12,158  $   54,271,769   8,192  $   19,365,868   202,934  $   694,017,558 14.5%  $   3,420

2010   14,996  $   71,136,696   7,924  $   21,837,784   210,006  $   757,979,912 9.2%  $   3,609

2011   20,467  $   109,331,023   8,019  $   24,802,618   222,454  $   898,001,599 18.5%  $   4,037

2012   19,407  $   92,279,848   8,220  $   28,700,248   233,641  $   768,682,199 (14.4%)  $   3,290

2013   19,798  $   98,603,255   10,176  $   25,946,471   243,263  $   824,715,257 7.3%  $   3,390

2014   18,916  $   97,956,524   10,656  $   27,648,497   251,523  $   933,885,969 13.2%  $   3,713

2015   19,171  $   106,177,651   11,116  $   31,400,277   259,578  $   1,050,329,854 12.5%  $   4,046

2016   20,883  $   120,035,127   12,250  $   48,462,388   268,211  $   1,132,169,358 7.8%  $   4,221

2017   19,121  $   105,535,109   13,113  $   59,695,737   274,219  $   986,039,302 (12.9%)  $   3,596

Schedule of Retirants and Beneficiaries Added and Removed from Rolls

Added to Rolls Removed from Rolls Rolls-End of Year

*Expected employer provided claims and expenses (net of retiree premiums)
Annual allowances in Column (7) include increases due to health care inflation and the impact of plan changes. As a result,
the annual allowances are not equal to the beginning of year allowances plus the “Added to rolls” allowances minus the
“Removed from Rolls” allowances.

Note: The total OPEB liability as August 31, 2018 was based on a roll forward of the August 31, 2017 valuation. As a